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BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE COMMISSICN I R

STATE OF COLORADO CJAN ST 2m)

CaseNo. 80356823 /\é@( | ﬁﬁ

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

InN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGADNST THE REAL ESTATE
BROKER'S LICENSE OF CLIFFORD R, JONES (LICENSE ¥FATRT263),

Respondent.

IT I8 HEREBY STiPULATED by and between the Colorado Real Estate
Commission (the "Comimission”} and Respondent, as follows:

1. At all times relevant hereto, the Respondent was a Heensed real zstate
broker in the State of Colorado.

2. The Commission has jurisdiciion over the Reospondent and the subject
matter of this action.

3. The Commission commenced an investigation o1 the Respondent's activities
based upon & complaim filed on the Commission’s own motion or by the individual
identificd on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

4. The Commission notified the Respondent of the investigation and the
Respondent was given the opportunity to give “aritter: dats, views and arguments concerning
the investigation.

3. The Cornmission has considered the investigative report and found probable
cause to refer the Respondent to hearing for violation of thz real estate licensing law. The
Comrnission autherized the preparation of this setilement agreement including the disciplinary
terms described on Exhibiy A,

6. The Respondent was provided -with a copy of the inveshgative réport and
was given an oppormusity to meet with the Commission's statf regarding this matter.

7. The Respondent adrmits the facis and conelusions of Jaw set forth on Exdubit A.

_—
L

Sripulatior and Fina! Agency Order Lo
Clifford R. Jones, Respondent

FROU-COLORADD CIVISION OF KEAL BSTATE +3028847683 T-128 P.OR/ME R-19G



g

SEORT-Z00T U3:45PM FRUU-COLORADO DiVISION OF R%

1

St

g. The Respondent accepts the discipline set forth on Exhibit A.
2. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes public censure, such

censure shall appear in the “Res! Estate News”, a Commission publication,

b. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes a fine, such fine shall
be paid to the Commission in good funds in one lump sum peyment when the Respondsn:
signs and returns this Stipulation and Final Agency Order t¢ the Commission. Faibare of
the Respondent to include the fine when returming this signed Stipulation and Final Agency
Order to the Commission will not preclude the Commission from executing and sceepting
this Stipulation and Final Agency Order which has been signed by the Respondent. In such
event, the Commission may, in its scle discretion, execute this Stipulation and Final
Agency Order signed by the Respondent and treat the Respondent’s failure to pay the fine
as a faiture to comply with the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order.

c. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes the completion of
course work, the Respondent shall enrol! in and successfully complete the courses set forth
cn Exhibit & by the due dates set forth therein. The Respondent shall also submit written
nreof of course work completion in a form and manner acceptable to the Conunission by
such due dates. All such cowsse work shall be completed in addition to any continuing
education courses required by §12-61-110.5, CR.S. and the rules and regulations of the
Comrnission. ‘

d. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes probation, the
Respondent's license shall be placed on probationary status for the period set forth on
Exhibit A. During the period of probation the Respondent may engage in acts requiring a
rea) estate broker’s fcense subject to the terme and conditions set forth on Exhibil A.

e If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes suspension, the real
estale broker's license of the Respondem shall be suspended commencing on the date set
forth on Exhibit A and continuing for the period set forth on Exhikit A. During the pericd
of suspensicn the Respondent shall not engage in any act for which a real estaie license is
required as set forth in §12-61-101 and §12-561-102, CR.S. Any license(s) and/or pockst
card(s) of the Respordent and of any indiv dual(s) licensed to the Respondent shall be
returned to the Commission no later than the ¢ ffective date of the suspension.

f. {f the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes revocation, the real
estate broker's license of the Respondent shell be permanently revoked. Such revocation
of the Respondent's license shall be effective immediate)y upon execution of this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order by an authorized Commission representative.
Thereafter, the Respondent shall refrain from engaging in any act requiring a real estate
license as set forth in §12-61-101 and §12-51-102, C.R.8. Any licenses and/or pocket
cards of the Respondent and of any individuals licensed to the Respondent shall be returned
to the Commission no later than the effective date of the revocation. The Comnission
reserves the right, notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 9 below, to review the
allegations and/or charges raised by the investigation which is identified in paragrephs 3
and 4 above should the Respondent ever apply for any license issued by the Commission.

Stipulation and Final Agency Order 20f5
Clifford R. Junes, Respondent
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g # is the intent and purpose of txs Stipulation to provide for the settlernent of
the particular issues, allegations and/or charges raised by the investigation of the Respondent's
activities by the Commission as set forth in paragraphs 3 and 4 atove.

13, The Commission expressly reserves:

a. The right to proceed with a subsequent disciplinary action in the event
that the Respendent fails to comply with any of the terms of this ! stipulation and Final Agency
Crder, Failure to comply with any of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order
shall constitute a violation of §12-61-113(1)(k), C.R.S. In that evem, the pending matter will
be treated as a formal disciplinary action and shall proceed pursuant to §12-61-113, §12-61-
114, §24-4-104 and §24-4-105, CR.S. Completion of the 1erms of this Stipulaton and Final
Agency Order after the date required herein shall not excuse the violation nor prohibit the
Commission from initiating formal disciplinar: proceedings. In such subsequent proceeding
this Stipulation and Final Agency Order shall be admissible as cvidcpce In such subsequent
disciplinary pro¢eeding, the mafters at issue shull be limited 1o the question of whether or not
the Respondent has violated the terms of this St! ‘pulation and Final Agency Order. In the evem
that the Respondent is found, afler a hearing, to have violated any of the terms of this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order, the Respondent further stipulates and agrees that the
appropriate form of formal discipline to be imposed by the Comurission shall consist of:

1. revocation of Respondent’s license to engage in the business
or capacity of a real estate brokar or real estate salesperson; and

il. ' a public censure {including publishing this Stipulation and
Final Agency Order or a sumrary of the disciplinary terms provided for in
this paragraph 10 in the Real Estate News, a Comunission publication, and to
continue thereafler to treat this Stipulation and Final Agency Order as a
public record in the custody of the Commission); and

ii. a requirement that the Respondent comply with any terms
provided for in this Stipulation and Final Agency Order that formed the
basis for initiation of the subsecuent disciplinary proceeding; and

b. The n‘ght to proceed  against the Respondent's license under
§12-61-307, C.R.S, if there is a payment fmn the Real Estate Recovery Fund based upon
any conduct of the Respondent; and

c. The right to publish this Stipulation and Final Agency Order or a
surnmary of the disciplinary terms provided for hersin in the “Real Estate News”, a
Commission publication, and to continue thereafter to treat this Stipulation and Final
Agency Order as a public record in the custody of the Comrmuission.

Stipulation and Final Agency Order 1of5
Clifford R. Jongs, Respondent
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11 The Respondent understands and knowingly and volunarily enters imo this

Stipulation and Final Agency Order. The Respondent finther understands snd knowingly
and voluntarily waives the fellowing rights:

a. The right 1o a formal disciplinary hearing on the merits of the
matters forming the basis of thiy Sipulation and Final Agensy Order and the right o
require the Commission 1o meet its ourden of proof in the forrmal hearing.
b. The right to confront und cross-examnine all witnesses against the
Respondent at tire formal hearing.

z. The right to subpoena witmesses, preseni evidsnce and o testify on
the Respondent's own behall at the formal hearing.

d. The right w be represemied by counsel of the Respondent's own
choosing and at the Respondent’s expense at any stage of thic proceeding.

e. The right w0 engage in pre-hearing discovery of the Commission's
evidence,

f. The tight to appeal the Final Agency Order provided for by this
Stipulation.

12.  On the dare upon which this Stipulation is executed by an authorized
representative of the Cémmission, it shall become the Final Agency Ovder of the
Commission.

EXECUTED BY THE COMMISSION this_o%. ﬁiay of\JﬁﬂM/L%}” Ja

RESPONDENT-LICENSEE COLORADO REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
/ //l ;/1 ,0)/ By: C %g/ |
RC‘SNUHC{GR1 License Director {or Designee of the Director}

1560 Broadway, Ste, 925
Deziver, 0O 80202

(v

Stipulation and Finat Agency Order 4o’
Clifford R. Jones, Respondent
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EXHIBIT A

Licensee Name: Clifford R. Jones
License Number: FA797265
Case Number: 80356823

Complainant Name: Colorado Real Estate Commission
Admissions: The Respondent admits the following facts and conclusions of law:

On or about October 31, 1994, the Respondent pled guilty to
Robbery with Bodily Injury, a Second Degree Felony under Texas
State Statutes. The guilty plea is comparable to a plea of guilty to
Robbery, in violation of §18-4-301, C.R.S. The Respondent failed
to report the guilty plea to the Commission as required. On or about
February 4, 2000, the Respondent pled guilty to Fraud in Effecting
Sales, a Class 2 Misdemeanor, in violation of §18-5-301, C.R.S.
The Respondent failed to notify the Commission of the guilty plea as
required. During the course of the investigation, the investigator
encountered numerous delays due to incomplete and misleading
responses submitted by the respondent. The Respondent also failed
to provide court documentation as requested.

The Respondent admits that these facts constitute violation of:
§12-61-113(1) (m), C.R.S,, §12-61-113(1) (m.6), C.R.S,,
§12-61-113(1)}k) C.R.S. and Commission Rule E-21.

Discipline; The Respondent accepts all of the following discipline set forth below:

* Fine: $2,000, due and payable upon execution and return of this
Stipulation to the Commission; and

* License Suspension commencing upon execution of this
Stipulation by the Colorado Real Estate Commission and
continuing for one hundred eighty (180) consecutive days
thereafter; and

=  Public Censure

Stipulation and Final Agency Order 50fs
Clifford R, Jones, Respondent



